TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------------|----------|----------------|---------------------------------|
| DS SMITH (UK) LIMITED | | 109/14/2005 | PRIVATE LIMITED: UNITED KINGDOM |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | DS SMITH PACKAGING LIMITED | |
|-----------------|----------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 4-16 ARTILLERY ROW | |
| City: | LONDON | |
| State/Country: | UNITED KINGDOM | |
| Postal Code: | SW1P 1RZ | |
| Entity Type: | COMPANY: UNITED KINGDOM | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-------------|
| Registration Number: | 2467252 | CARTONFLUTE |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (816)691-3495

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (816) 842-8600

Email: TRADEMARK@STINSONMOHECK.COM

Correspondent Name: PENNY R. SLICER

Address Line 1: STINSON TRADEMARK ADMINISTRATOR

Address Line 2: 1201 WALNUT, SUITE 2900

Address Line 4: KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64106-2150

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 803912-0006

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1:

TRADEMARK REEL: 003198 FRAME: 0307

900036561

| Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4: | |
|---|---|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | PENNY R. SLICER |
| Signature: | /PRS/ |
| Date: | 11/22/2005 |
| source=Assignment from DS Smith (UK) Lir | mited to DS Smith Packaging Limited#page1.tif mited to DS Smith Packaging Limited#page2.tif mited to DS Smith Packaging Limited#page3.tif |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003198 FRAME: 0308



UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN) CITY OF LONDON ENGLAND) SS.

BE IT KNOWN that on this fourteenth day of September in the year Two thousand and five, before me the undersigned, Andrew Nicholas ROBINSON, Notary Public of the City of London and elsewhere in England, by Royal Authority, duly admitted and sworn, practising in the said City, personally came and appeared Carolyn Tracy CATTERMOLE and Anne STEELE, whose personal identities I attest, to me known and known to me to be a Director and the Secretary, respectively, of the Company styled "DS SMITH (UK) LIMITED", one of the Companies named in and which executed the hereunto annexed Assignment, who acknowledged to me that they signed the said Assignment, for and on behalf and as the Deed of the said Company, in their aforesaid capacities, being for such purpose duly authorised by order of the Board of Directors of the said Company.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and Seal of Office at London aforesaid, the day, month and year first above written.

D. N. Dunch

Andrew Nicholas ROBINSON
A Notary Public of London, England
My Commission expires with life.



DE PINNA
35 Piccollily London W1J OLJ
Telephone:+44 (3)20 7208 2900 | Facsimile: +44 (5)20 7208 0066



TRADEMARK
REEL: 003198 FRAME: 0309

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, DS Smith (UK) Limited, a United Kingdom private limited company, located at 4-16 Artillery Row, London, SW1P 1RZ (hereinafter the "Assignor"); is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the following mark, and the application and/or registration thereof (hereinafter the "Mark"):

CARTONFLUTE and DesignRegistration No. 2,467,252

WHEREAS, DS Smith Packaging Limited, a company incorporated in England and Wales, located at 4-16 Artillery Row, London, SW1P 1RZ (hereinafter the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Mark and the goodwill of the business associated therewith.

NOW THEREFORE, for TENDOLARS (\$10) paid to Assignor, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Mark, together with the application and/or registration thereof and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark, including all common law rights, and all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Mark, with the right to sue and collect therefor.

Assignor agrees to execute any further documents that may be needed in the future to record and vest full title in and to the trademark and the application and/or registration in Assignee.

/DB03803912 0001/6550639.1

REEL: 003198 FRAME: 0310

| | | | DS Smith (UK) Limited | |
|---|----------------------------|-----------|-----------------------|---------|
| | | 1 | By: C.T. CON | - Arcs |
| ! | | | Printed name: CAROLY | |
| | | **** | Title: DIARGOR | |
| | | ACKN | OWLEDGEMENT | |
| | State of | | | |
| | County of |) | | |
| | Subscribed and swom to b | before me | thisday of | , 2005. |
| | | | | |
| | | | Notary Public | |
| | | | , | |
| | (SEAL) | | | |
| | (DLAD) | | | |
| | MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | 2 | |
| | /DB03803912 0001/6550639.1 | | L | |

RECORDED: 11/22/2005

TRADEMARK REEL: 003198 FRAME: 0311